BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Request of Spire)	
Missouri Inc. d/b/a Spire for a Temporary)	
Waiver from Commission Rules 20 CSR)	File No. GE-2020-0373
4240-40.030 (9)(Q), (13)(M), (15)(C),)	
(15)(D) and (15)(E) and Orders Pertaining)	
to Inspections and Replacements)	

ORDER NUNC PRO TUNC

Issue Date: June 16, 2020 Effective Date: June 16, 2020

On June 11, 2020, the Commission issued two orders in Spire Missouri Inc. d/b/a Spire's application requesting a temporary waiver of compliance with certain gas safety rules under 20 CSR 4240-40.030 and certain Commission orders. The orders are entitled Order on Application for Temporary Waivers and Order Approving Application for Temporary Waiver and Directing Written Notice.

On June 15, 2020, the Commission's Staff filed a motion to correct typographical errors in some citations in the orders. Commission Staff also requests the Commission correct a sentence in a footnote to clarify Staff's recommendation.

The Commission issues this *nunc pro tunc* order to correct these errors, which are not substantive. In addition, the Commission will direct notice of this order to the U.S. Secretary of Transportation.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. In both orders, all citations to 20 CSR 4240-40.030(13)(M)1, 20 CSR 4240-40.030(13)(M)2.A and 20 CSR 4240-40.030(13)(M)2.B are corrected to provide the full citation, as stated here.

- 2. Footnote 3 of Order Approving Application for Temporary Waiver and Directing Written Notice is corrected to state in full: "Staff advises waiver of 20 CSR 4240-40.030(9)(Q)1 requires waiver of 49 C.F.R. 192.481(a) and waiver of 20 CSR 4240-40.030(13)(M)1, 20 CSR 4240-40.030(13)(M)2.A and 20 CSR 4240-40.030(13)(M)2.B require waiver of 49 C.F.R. 192.723(a) and (b)(1)."
- 3. By no later than 5 p.m. on June 17, 2020, the Commission's data center shall provide written notice of this order to the U.S. Secretary of Transportation by attaching copy of this order in an email message addressed PHMSA.Pipelinesafety@dot.gov with "Notice to Secretary of Transportation – nunc pro tunc order" indicated in the subject line. The same message shall also include, as an attachment, a copy of the Order Approving Application for Temporary Waiver and Directing Written Notice, issued on June 11, 2020.
 - 4. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Jana C. Jacobs, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo (2016).

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 16th day of June, 2020.